4-13-1910. O. M. C.

4-683,

## MINERAL SURVEY No. 2742

LOT No.

Land District.

#### FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

Thomas J. Riggs, James J. Riggs, Thomas B. Stark, Wm. M. Riggs,

Barney K. Riggs, Gus L. Moore, Rhoda Riggs, William A. Stark

KNOWN AS THE uricalisa Mining District, - County, arizona Section 28, 29, 30, Township 50, Range 17

Surveyed under instructions dated Low 15, 1909

Survey completed Lee 27, 1909

neys for Claimants Omningham Miggs Tombston

#### S U R V E Y N O. 2742.

BOWIE MARBLE PLACER.

Beginning at Cor. No. 1, identical with location, a granite rock 14x10x6 ins. above ground witnessed by a monument of stone chiseled a cross (x) for the exact point and B1 add 2742

#### Whence:

The classing corner between sections 28-29 on the south boundary of the Camp Bowie Military Reserve Tp 15 S R 29 E brs. North 422.4 ft.

U.S. Location Monument No. 2365 brs. N 12°15'30"W 7186.5 ft.

A cross (x) and BR 1-2742 chiselled in a granite rock 60x30x24 ins. brs. S 41°02' W-17.8 ft.

A cross (x) and BT 1-2742 scribel on a blaze on an oak tree 8 ins. diameter S 58°26' E = 27.2 ft.

Thence East Va 13°10' E

To Cor. No. 2, a granite rock 15x10x6 ins. above ground witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross (x) for the exact point and B2 add 2742

Whence:

A cross (x) and BT 2-2742 scribed on a blaze on an oak tree 10 ins. diameter brs. S 36°42' E - 25.45 ft.

A cross (X) and BR 2-2742 chiseled on a perphry rock 24x18x6 ins. brs. N 49°30' E - 47.6 ft.

Thence South Va 13°30' E

Wash 20 ft. wide, course westerly. - .

To Cor. No. 3, a limestone 15x12x4 ins. above ground, witnessed with a monument of stone chiseled a cross (x) and B3 add 2742

Whence:

A cross (x) and BT 3-2742 scribed on a blaze on a pinon tree 8 ins. diameter brs. S 79°48' W - 45.5ft.

A cross (x) and BT 3-2742 scribed on a blaze on a juniper tree 6 ins. diamter brs. N 14°42' E-59.35ft.

Thence West Va 13°10' E

To Cor. No. 4, a limestone 12x10x4 ins. above ground, witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross(x)

532

Ft.

660

1980

2640

_		
	Ft.	at the exact point and B 4 add 2742
		Whence:
		A cross (x) and BR 4-2742 chiseled on a limestone
		28x18x2 ins. above ground, brs. \$50°27' W10.1 ft
		A cross (x) and BR'4-2 42 chiseled on a limestone
		-30x24x10 ins. above ground, brs. N. 70° 32' E-25.1 ft.
		Thence North Va 13°35' E
	660	To Cor. No. 5, a limestone 12x12x8 ins. above ground,
		witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled
		' A cross (x) at the exact point and B 5 add 2742
1		Whence:
		A cross(x) and BR chiseled on limestone bedrock,
		brs. N 23°30' W - 18.8 ft. (not space for survey number)
		A cross (x) and BR 5-2742 chiseled on marble bedrock
		brs. N 55°54' E - 32.3 ft.
		Thence West Va 13°20' E
	500	To center of gulch 20 ft. wide, course SW
	1320	To Cor. No. 6, a limestone 16x12x6 ins. above ground,
		witnessed by a monument of stone chiseled a cross.
		(x) at the exact point and B6 add 2742
		Whence:
		A cross (x) and BR chiseled on a limestone 24x12x6 ins.
		(too rough for more lettering) brs. S 40°38' W-20.2 ft.
		A cross (x) and BR 6-2742 chiseled on a limestone
		12x6x2 ins. brs. S 83° E - 37.25 ft.
		Thence North Va 13°15' E
	660	To Cor. No. 7, a limestone 12x12x8 ins. above ground,
		witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross
		(x) at the exact point and B7, add 2742
		Whence:
		A cross (x) and BR 7-2745 chiseled on limostone
		bed rock brs. N 45°08' W - 10.9 ft.
		A cross (x) and BR 7-2742 chiseled on a limestone
		24x9x2 ins. brs.N 68°53' E - 17.15 ft.

Ft.	Thence West Va 13°15'E
248	To center of gulch 10 ft. wide, course WSW
1330	To Cor. No. 8, a limestone 12x12x4 ins. above ground,
	witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross
	(x) at the exact point and B8 add 2742.
	Whense:
	A cross (x) and BR 8-2742 chiseled on a limestone
	20x20x6 ins. brs. N 11°25' E = 12.4 ft.
	A cross (x) and BR 8-2742 chiseled on a marble reef
	brs. N 45°50' W - 34.9 ft.
	Thence North Va 13°15'E
660	To Cor. No. 9, a marble stone 20x12x4 ins. above ground
	witnessed by a monument of stone chiseled a cross
	(x) at exact point and B9 add 2742.
	Whence:
	. A creas (x) and BR 9-2742 chiseled on a martie Feet
	brs. N 45°54'W-13.2 ft.
	A cross (x) and BR 9-2742 chiseled on a marble reef
	brs. S 5°00'W - 15.35 ft.
	Thence West Va 13°15'E
. 1980	To Cor. No. 10, a limestone 12x10x6 ins. above ground,
1	witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross (x)
	at exact point and B10 add 2742.
	Whence:
	A cross (x) and BT 10-2742 scribed on a blaze on
·	an oak tree 9 ins. diamter, brs. S 48°10'W - 26.1 ft.
	A cross (x) and BT 10-2742 scribed on a blaze on an
	oak tree 12 ins. diameter brs. S 24°12'E
	Thence North Va 13°30' E
414.0	Intersect south boundary Camp Bowle Military Reserve at
1	S 89°58'W - 143.5 ft. from seven mile boundary
660	monument, a limestone chiseled 71 CB IR on the north and PL on the south. and at N 89'58'E, 2496.5ft from 6'2 Mi. Point To Cor. No. 11, a marble stone 18x12x8 ins. above ground,
	witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross
	(x) at exact point and Bll add 2742.
x C	Whence:

A cross (x) and BR 11-2742 chiseled on a limestone

•

Ft.	reef brs. S 62°01'E - 55.85 ft. A cross (x) and BR
	11-2742 chiseled on a marble reef, S, 18°25'E -40.2ft.
	Thence East Va 13025 E  Intersect Sec. line Bet. Secs. 298 30 at a
1335.1	Pt whnece 4 sec.cor. between Sec. 29-30 Tp 155 R29E and the Cor. 3 Secs. 19-20-29-30 brs. N. 2639.2ft; also
Š	bra. South 0.8 ft. (a linestone chisaled & on the west) the closing Cor on S. boundary Camp Bowie Military Reserve brs. 5, 244 fz
2640	To Cor. No. 12, a limestone 12x12x4 ins. above ground,
	witnessed by a monument of stone, chisoled a cross
	(x) at exact point and B 12 add 2742.
	Whence:
	A cross (x) and BT 12-2748 scribed on a blaze on
	an oak tree 10 ins. Diameter brs. N 4°44'E - 56.1 ft.
	A cross (x) and BR chiseled on a limestone 8x8x4
	ins. (Not space for more lettering) brs. N 58°47'W
	35.9 ft.
	Thence South Va 13°15'E
241.8	Intersect S: boundary Camp Bowie Military Reserve at
	S 89°58'W-115.6 ft, from seven and one half mile
660	monument, a linestone chiseled 7 CBIR on the north and PL on the south and N. 89 88 2496.5 ft. from 7mi. Corner and 1304.9 ft., same course, from the closing Cor. bet. Secs. 29 8 38, on S. Bdy. Camp Bowic Military Reserve.  To Cor. No. 13, a marble stone 14x12x10 ins. above ground,
	witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross
	(x) at exact point and B 13 add 2742.
	Whence:
	A cross (x) and BR 13-2742 chiseled on a marble
	dyke brs. S 37°20'W'- 23.1 ft.
	A cross (x) and BR 13-2742 chiseled on a marble dyke
	brs. N 5°26' W - 21.95 ft.
	Thence East Va 13°20'E
135	Wash 10 ft. wide, course southerly
1320	To COr. No. 14, a limestone 16x18x4 ins. above ground,
	witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross
	(x) at exact point and B 14 add 2742
	Whence:
	A cross (x) and BR 14-2742 chiseled on a limestone
	reef, bra. S 41°36'W - 18.8 ft.
	7

Ft. A cross (x) and BR 14-2742 chiseled on a limestone reef brs. N 21°20'W - 39.5 FT. Thence South Va 13º 15'E To Cor. No. 15, a limestone 24x12x7 ins. above ground, 660 witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross (x) at exact point and B 15, add 2742 Whence: A cross (x) and BR 15-2742 chiseled on a limestone 36x30x12 ins. Brs. N 12°26'E - 10.5 ft. A cross (x) and BR 15-2742 chiseled on limestone bedrock brs. S 10°28'E - 10.7 ft. Thence East Va 13º10'E To Cor. No. 16, a licestone 17x14x6 ins. above ground, 1320 witnessed by a monu ent of stone, chiseled a cross (x) at exact point and B 16 add 2742 Whence: A cross (x) and BR 16-2942 chiseled on a quartaite rock 12x6x5 ins. brs. S 47°20'W - 22.65 ft. A cross (x) and BR 16-2742 chiseled on a limostone 14x12x12 brs. N 23°16'W - 80.65 ft. Thence South Va 18010'E Center of wash 40 ft. wide, course westerly, To Cor. No. 17, a marble stone 12x10x8 ins. above ground, witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross (x) at the exact point and B 17 add 2742 Whence: A cross (x) and BT 17-2742 scribed on a blaze on an oak 8 ins. diameter brs. S 51°35' W = 17.85 ft. A cross (x) and BR 17-2742 chiseled on limestone bedrock, brs. N 52°35'W - 31.3 ft. Thence East Va 13º15'E To Cor. No. 18, a limestone 12x12x6 ins. above ground 1320 witnessed by a monument of stone, chiseled a cross(x) at exact point and B 18 add 2742. Whence:

A cross (x) and BR 18-2742 chiseled on a limestone

60x48x24 ins. brs. S 13040'W - 15.7 ft.

\$200.

() -- -64 Wo--- - - - - I

- the figures = 1

Cross (x) and BR 18-2742 chiseled on a limestone Ft. 24x24x12 ins. brs. N 9°15' W - 64.7 ft. Thence North Va 13010 E Center of wash 20 ft. wide, course westerly, 780 1320 To Cor. No. 1, the place of beginning. All corners of this survey are identical with location. Area 160 acres. LOCATION ... This claim is located in Chiricanua Mining District, in Secs 28,29 830, -Cochise County, Arizona, in bp 155 R29E, artly - surveyed and partly - unsurveyed . . . and not included within the boundaries of the Chiricahua Forest Reserve. ADJOINING CLAIMS. There are no adjoining claims so far as known, On the West are two ab andoned claims, formerly the Hiddentin and Minichaha unsurvey EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS. I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim placed thereon by the claimants and their grantors is not less than five hundred dollars and said improvements consist of: No.1) A cut or quarry at point at the center of mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 16 S 58°00'W-508 ft. Cut itregular: at mouth 26 ft. wide, course southerly approximately 15 ft. to face, 15 ft. high, and 22 ft. wide, . all in marble. Value ... \$350. W. 2) A cut or quarry a point at center of mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 1 S -41'E-971 ft. Course of cut southerly, width at mouth 28 ft. thence approximately to face 10 ft., width at face 24 ft. ranging from 5 to 10 ft. high, average 8 ft. All in marble..

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS.

Value -

a well and windmill which bears from a point on line 2-3 at South 323.4 ft., S 55°55'W 317.7 ft.

Also water troughs all owned by claiments.

Bhaft 7x5 ft. 8 ft. deep which bears from point on line 10-11 at North 414 ft.

S 80°10'E - 710 ft. Near shaft is monument containing location notice of Hidden Treasure lode claim located Feb. 1 st., 1903, by H. Clay Read. No more recent work could be found. Claim now abandoned

A monument brs. from point on line 10-11 at North 414, S 88°16'E - 1155 ft. Said monument contains notice of location of Minnehaha lode claim located Jan. 5th., 1903, by H. Clay Read. No location work or other work in vicinity. Claim now abardoned INSTRUMENT.

This survey was made with a Young & Sons Mountain Transit, No. 6855 provided with Smith Solar Attachment.

The courses were deflected from true meridian, as obtained from direct solar observations.

The measurements were made with 500 and 50 ft.steel tapes.

NOTE: This claim has been so logated that each ten acre subdivision includes marble croppings, while the ground adjacent on the north of the eastern one half of the claim apparently contains no marble. Hence

the peculiar form of this claim. NOTE: - Any disagreements between the measurements of this survey and the recorded distances of prior surveys are due to errors in the latter. Tombstone, Arizona.

January 28, 1910.

U.S.Mineral Surveyor.

#### SURVEY NO. 2742.

#### REPORT

Under General Land Office Circular Approved May 21,1907, Upon The

Placer Wining Claim

Known as

The Bowie Marble Placer, claimed by Thos. J. Riggs, et al. Situate in Chiricahua Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona, embracing 160 acres in Tp 15 S R 29 E partly surveyed and partly unsurveyed, examination made Dec. 27-28, 1909, by

John A. Rockfellow, Gonnald and Angel

U. S. Mineral Surveyor.

#### BOWIE MARBLE PLACER. O G DIA TO THE PLACE OF THE PROPERTY OF T

A) The soil embraced in this claim consists principally of weathered limestone and the sand and gravel of the gulch bottoms.

A few scattered scrub oak and pinon trees are found en the north slopes of the hills with a fair growth of native grasses and in some spots considerable brush.

- B) No living streams cross the claim.
- C) The surface workings on this claim consist of two marble quarries and an abandoned shaft more particularly described under the head of "Expenditure of Five Hundred Dollars", and "Other Improvements".
- D) The nearest Post Office to the claim is Dos Cabezas, situate northwesterly about The miles.

Bowie Station on the Southern Pacofic R.R. is northerly about 16 miles. Willcox on the same railroad is north-westerly about 25 miles: A continuous down grade with no obstacles to either railroad or wagon road building. Pearce, on the Arizona and Colorado R.R. is distant about 26 miles in a southwesterly direction.

The Bewie Marble Co., is now operating a marble claim about one mile northwesterly from this claim, transporting their output by means of a large traction engine and platform wagens to a railroad switch a

few miles east of Bowie Station.

E) The Collard Mine survey No. 2741A lies northeasterly about 2 miles. Dos Cabezas, mentioned above, is the center of an active rit- of comit gold and copper mining region.

an this of

- F) The conditions are favorable to quarrying and handling the marble. Wagons can be driven to points almost anywhere on the claim excepting the southeasterly and northwesterly portions where the surface is somewhat mountainous.
- G) The expenditures made by claiments consist of quarry work as described in paragraph C of this report.
- H) There are no mines, salt licks, salt springs, nor mill seats upon this claim so far as known.
- . I, John A. Rockfellow, U.S. Mineral Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of an order received from the U.S. Surveyor General of Arizona, dated Nov. 15, 1909, I have made, under the provisions of General Land Office Circular, approved May 21, 1907, a personal and thorough examination upon the premises of the placer mining claim of Thomas J. Riggs, et al, known as the Bowie Marble Placer, situate in Chiricatua Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona, embracing 160 acres in Tp 15 S R 29 E partly surveyed and partly unsurveyed, and that my report of such examination ' hereto attached is specific in deteil, and is a full and true statementof the facts upon all the points specified in said circular.

U.S.Mineral Surveyor.

Subscribed and sworn to by the said John A. Rockfellow, U.S. Mineral Surveyor, before me, a notary public, in and for Cochise County, Arizona, this 24 day of Fibruary 1910.

My commision

Samuel L. Rowyellaw Notary Public.

Territory of Arizona S.S. County of Cochise,

being first duly sworn deposes that he is personally and well acquainted with the placer mining claim of Thomas J. Riggs, et al, known as the Bowie Marble Placer, situate in Chiricahua Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona, in Tp 158 4 R 29 E, partly surveyed and partly unsurveyed, embrace ing 160 acres, and also with the character of all the land included in said claim, and has been so acquainted Haur Onintha past, and that his knowledge of for said claim and land is derived from personal observation, being many times on the grounds, and is such as to enable to testify understandingly with regard thereto: and that he has carefully read the foregoing report of John A. Rockfellow, U.S. Mineral Surveyor, and that to his own personal knowledge said report is in all respects true and correct. E. Estet

Subscribed and sworn to by the above named person this the day of february 1910.

My commision (19)

Notary Publi

Territory of Arizona,)S.S. County of Cochise,

AN Cardwel being first duly aworn deposes that he is personally and well acquainted with the placer mining claim of Thomas J. Riggs, et al, known as the Bowie Marble Placer, situate in Chiricahua Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona, in Tp 15 S R 29 E, partly surveyed and partly unsurveyed, embracing 160 acres, and also with the character of all the land included in said claim, and has been so acquainted for Jour Mouths past, that his knowledge of said claim and land is derived from personal observation, being many times on the grounds, and is such as to enable to testify understandingly with regard thereto: and that he has carefully read the foregoing report of John A. Rockfellow, U.S. Mineral Surveyor, and that to his own personal knowledge said report is in all respects true and correct. A ardwell

Subscribed and sworn to by the above named person this /2 day of Heliamy 1910.

Notary Public.

My commission (expires 11/19/2

#### FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES. A list of the names of the individuals employed by United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim of iggs et al and showing the respective capacities in which they acted. FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS. , do solemnly swear that we assisted from clear, United States Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of Marble Place represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for United States Surveyor-General for Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this 25 Samuel & Rock

## FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

	I, John at toppeeaco, U. S. Mineral Surveyor,	
	do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United States	
	Surveyor General for Auguma, dated	
	15/90, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the	
	United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions	
	of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining	* 1
	Claim of Ty Niggs et al.	
~	Bowie Marole Place, known as the	
	situate in Chicica alua Mining District,	
	County, County, in Section	
K	Situate in County, County, in Section County, Township No/6 S, Range No. 29 Darth Survey	& Paris
	and designated as Survey No. 22 , as represented	- Total
	in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim	
	as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy	0
	of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with	
	said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-	
	petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-	
	under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original	
	field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and	
4	improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or their grantors	
	are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location, and itemized value	
	thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of	
	said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate	
	of expenditures upon any other claim.	
	John allow fee	cow
	U. S. Mineral Sprveyor.	
	Subscribed and sworn to by the said of make fund	
	U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me Source & Derch	Efelon
	this 24	
	day of February, 1960	
n	20th 1972 - Molany Prolice	U
16	2015 1972 1- Moture Profes	
	6-1044	

#### LOCATION NOTICE - MARBLE PLACER CLAIM.

Know All Men by These Presents; That we, Thomas J. Riggs,
William M. Riggs, Rhoda Riggs, James J. Riggs, Barney K. Riggs,
William M. A.Stark, Thomas B. Stark, and Gus L. Moore, the undresigned
citizens of the United States, and residents of the County of Cochise,
Territory of Arizona, having complied with the provisions of the
United States Mining laws and with Taxa local customs, laws and
regulations claim by right of discovery and location as a MARBLE
placer claim the following described premises situate lying and
being in the Chiricanus Mining District, County of Cochise, and
Territory of Arizona, To-Wit:

Beginning at a rock chiseled B 1 whence the Colsing Corner between sections 28 and 29, Township 15 South Range Range 29 East G. & S.R. B.M., on the South boundary of the Camp Bowie Military Reserve beers North 422.4 feet, thence East 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 2, thence South 1980 feet to a rock chiseled B 3, thence West 2640 feet to a rock chiseled B 4, Thence North 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 5, Thence West 1320 feet to a rock chiseled B 6. Thence Northe 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 7, Thence West 1320 feet to a rock chiseled B 8, Thence North 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 9, Thence West 1980 feet to a rock chiseled B 10, Thence North 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 11, Thence East 2640 feet to a rock chiseled B 12, Thence South 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 13, Thence East 1320 feet to a rock chiseled B 14, Thence South 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 15, Thence East 1320 feet to a Rock chiseled Rt B 16, Thence South 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 17, Thence East 1320 feet to a rock chiseled B 18, Thence North 1320 feet to Corner rock No 1 the place of beginning: Containing One Hundred and Sixty Acres.

To be known as the Bowie Marble Placer, and located this 28th day of July A.D. 1909. Witness our Hands and signatures hereto effixed

by a substantial monument of stones alongside.

NOTE: Each of the above mentioned rock corners are witnessed

Thomas J. Riggs. Janua Riggs Theotopics. Stork

Berney K Riggs Sua L. Mare.

TICE - MARRIE PLACER CEASEM. Goese Presents; That we, Thomas J. Rigge, Riggs, Jemes J. Riggs, Barney K. Riggs, Sterk, and Gus L. Moore, the undresigned Thitted Stetes, and residents of the County of Cochise, A isons, hewing complied with the provisions of the lows end with laws local oustoms, laws engoet 21,000 t of discovery and logetion as a MARRIE described premises situate lying and Mining District, County of Cochies, end chiseled B 1 whence the Colsing Corner Township 15 South Sees Henge29 Lest on the South boundary of the Camp Bowie Militery beers Horth 422,4 feet, thence mest 660 feet to e rock chineled B S, thence South 1980 feet to a rock chineled B S, thence West 2640 feet to a rock chiseled 3 4, Thence Morth 660 feet to r rock chiseled B 5, Thence West 1320 feet to a rock chiseled B 6. Thence Northe 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 7, Thence West 1820 feet to a rook chiseled B 6, Thence Morth 660 feet to a rook chiseled B 9. Thomas West 1980 fact to a rock chiseled B 10, Thunce North 660 feet to # rock chiseled B 11, Thence kest 2640 feet to # rock chiseled B 12, Thence South 680 feet to a rock chiseled B 13, Thence Erst 1320 fact to a rook chiseled B 14, Thence South 660 fuet to a rock chiseled B lb, Thence Kest 1820 feet to a Rock chiseled me B 16, Thomes South 660 feet to a rock chiseled B 17, Thence East 1980 feet to a rock chiseled H 18, Thence Worth 1320 feet to Corner rock No 1 the place of beginning: Conteining

One Hundred and Sixty Fores.

WOTE: Erch of the above mentioned rook corners are witnessed by a substantial monument of stones alongside.

To be known as the Sowie Merble Placer, and lossted this 28th day of July A.D. 1909. Witness our Hends and signstures hereto affixed

the I was

Hooks The forth

### U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

## Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

Phoenix, Arizona
May 16, 1910 , 190
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for District of Arizona
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey
of the mining claim of
known as the Bowie Marble Placer
situate in Chiricahua
Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona partly surveyed and partly unsurveyed in Sections 28,29,30, Township No. 15 S. Range No. 29 E. , and
designated as Survey No. 2742 , has been correctly copied from the originals on file in
this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, in
incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein
to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.
And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve
ments made upon said mining claim by claimant gor-theirgrantors, and that said improvements
consist of 2 quarries, total value \$550.00
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures
upon any other claim.
I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix
Arizona is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.
Frank S. Ingalls,
United States Surveyor-General forArizona.

# SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

### Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

	Phoenix, Arizona.					
	May 16, 1910 , 190					
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for District of Arizona						
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the						
Mining Claim of T. J. Riggs, et. al.						
	, known as the					
Bowie Marble Placer						
situate in Chiricahua	Mining District,					
Cochise County, Ar	izona					
Partly surveyed and partly uns	urveyed					
in Section s 28,29,30 Township No. 15 S.	, Range No. 29 E					
designated as Survey No2742						
executed by John A. Rockfellow	, U. S. Deputy Mineral					
Surveyor, December 26-27	, 1909, under my instructions dated					
	critically examined and the necessary cor-					
rections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes	and Return, and the Survey they describe,					
are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the local	ation certificate filed by the applicant for					
survey is included in the field notes.						
Mand	Singalle					
II S Sum	arizona Arizona					